results in a right-to-use subscription asset (an intangible asset) and a corresponding liability. The
standard provides the capitalization criteria for outlays other than subscription payments, including
implementation costs of a SBITA. The Statement requires recognition of certain SBITA assets and
liabilities for SBITAs that previously were recognized as outflows of resources based on the payment
provisions of the contract. There was no impact to net position as of July 1, 2021 (adoption date). Also
presented are two reclassifications affecting net investment in capital assets, restricted net position and
unrestricted position. Lastly, a reclassification of NCTD’s GASB pension expense from operating
expense lines to administration expenses is also presented to conform to current year presentation.
The table below shows the effects of the restatement and reclassifications to the previously reported
balances as of June 30, 2022 and for the year ended June 30, 2022:

Statement of Net Position

As originally
reported as of
June 30, 2022

Effects of
GASB 96
Adoption Reclassification

Restated as of
June 30, 2022

Assets:
Noncurent assets

Right-to-use assets,
net of accumulated amortization 563,365   4,499,974   -   5,063,339

Liabilities:
Current liabilities payable from current assets

SBITA payable - due within one year -   1,122,159   -   1,122,159
Noncurrent liabilities

SBITA payable - due in more than one year -   3,149,778   -   3,149,778

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 804,938,030   228,037   (628,216)   804,537,851
Restricted net position 50,495   (50,495)   -
Unrestricted net position 17,314,221   (164,336)   678,711   17,828,596

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Position

As originally
reported for

the year ended
June 30, 2022

Effects of
GASB 96 Reclassification

Restated for
the year ended
June 30, 2022

Operating expenses:
Vehicle operations 53,584,490$   (479,695)$   (1,145,922)$   51,958,873$
Vehicle maintenance 20,049,855   -   (94,980)   19,954,875$
Facilities and non-vehicle maintenance 18,090,120   (222,513)   (220,175)   17,647,432$
Administration 27,990,845   (157,046)   1,461,078   29,294,877$
Right-of-way operations 9,414,584   (42,735)   -   9,371,848$
Amortization - right-to-use assets (SBITAs) -   770,688   -   770,688

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
Interest expense - SBITAs -   (67,600)   -   (67,600)

Change in net position 41,288,770   63,701   -   41,352,471

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

45 | P a g e

3. CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Reconciliation of cash and investments to the Statements of Net Position at June 30, 2023 and 2022:

Cash and investments consist of the following at June 30, 2023 and 2022:

Investments Authorized by Debt Agreements

Investments of debt proceeds held by the bond trustee are governed by provisions of the debt
agreements, rather than the general provisions of the California Government Code or NCTD’s
investment policy. The table below identifies the investment types that are authorized for investments